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DODINGTON- Rodford Way Mandatory Cycle Lanes –  

Feedback Report 

 
Purpose of the report  
This report is to feedback the results from the recent consultation on the proposed conversion of advisory 
cycle lanes to mandatory cycle lanes along Rodford Way.  
 

Background  
Requests by cyclists and the local community have been made for the council to improve routes for 
cyclists in and around Yate. 
 
Rodford Way, originally intended as a high capacity motor vehicle through route, 
remains intimidating to cyclists despite reallocating one lane of the dual carriage way to cycle lanes some 
years ago. South Gloucestershire Council Road Safety Team have monitored the number of collisions 
resulting in injuries and a disproportionate level of cyclists are seen within the record for this road. 
Recent changes in legislation mean that the highway authority no longer need to advertise a Traffic 
Regulation Order to install a mandatory cycle lane. 
 

Purpose of Scheme 
The purpose of the scheme is: 

 formalise separation between cyclists and motor vehicles; 

 make the road more attractive to cyclists; 

 improve the visibility of cycle lanes and heighten drivers awareness of cyclists presence; 

 help address on going road safety concerns; 

 support local and national policy to promote active travel by cycling; 

 compliment U-turn prohibition. 

Proposed Scheme 
The proposed scheme is to convert the dashed road markings for advisory cycle lanes on both 
carriageways of Rodford Way to the solid lines for mandatory cycle lanes. 

Provision of the appropriate upright signs in support of the road markings for cycle lanes that are 
mandatory at all times is also proposed as part of this scheme.  

 

Drawing Reference 
Drawing number T409-099-001 shows the proposed restrictions and T4099-099-007 shows the 
proposed plan of signs. 

 

Consultation 
Details of the proposals including plans and statement of reasons were posted on the South 
Gloucestershire website. The Council posted notices and they were maintained in the area for 4 weeks 
during the consultation period. Local members, the Parish Council and the emergency services, 
amongst other statutory stakeholders were invited by email to view the consultation.  
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Feedback from the consultation 
The online consultation drawing, which showed an overview plan of proposed waiting restrictions was 
viewed a total of 102 times. There were 24 individuals and organisations in total that responded to the 
consultation via the questionnaire. 
The comments received as part of the consultation have now been reviewed.   
Figures 1 – 11 show the results of the questionnaire responses. 
 
The respondents were asked whether they supported the conversion of advisory cycle lanes to 
mandatory cycle lanes. The results for this question are shown in figure 1.  

 
Figure1:  

 
 
The comments received as part of the consultation have now been reviewed.  The comments/concerns 
received via the online questionnaire are in Appendix A. No other comments have been received. 

 

Future Programme 

 
In light of responses received, the scheme will proceed to implementation.  
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Appendix A 

 Comments received at Consultation via the 

online questionnaire 

Officer’s response 

 Below are the comments from the respondents 

who chose ‘yes’ to supporting the scheme as a 

whole.  

 

 The cycle lanes should have green painted to the 
tarmac to ensure a sense of safety and awareness. 

Thank you for your comments.  
 
Coloured surfacing is extremely expensive and 
beyond the remit of this scheme.  

 

 North Bristol SusCom supports any measures that 
enable more people to walk and cycle more regularly 
and reduce the need for short journeys in private 
motor vehicles. This project will contribute to the 
delivery of the Joint Local Transport Plan 4 currently 
out for consultation. 

Thank you for your comments. 
 
 

 I can find nothing in the plans to specify the width of 
the new mandatory lanes. However, Google Street 
View shows that the existing lanes are dangerously 
narrow and likely to encourage close passing of 
cyclists by motorists. 
 
I suggest that the new lanes should have a minimum 
width of 2m. There appears to be ample room to do 
this by removing hatch markings. It may also be 
necessary to remove some pavement build-outs. 
 
A painted line does very little to protect cyclists from 
motorists. I suggest that physical separation, perhaps 
by a kerb, should be considered, except where 
access across the cycle lane is required. 

Thank you for your comments. 
 
The cycle lanes are proposed to be a minimum 
1.5m wide, wider in some places, which complies 
with the Traffic Signs Manual which states that 
cycle lanes should be a minimum of 1.5m wide.  
 
Physical separation between the cycle lanes are 
beyond the remit of this scheme.  
 

 1. 
I would seriously questions the rationale regarding 
the inclusion/imposition of mandatory cycle lanes, 
especially on the West of the roundabout (at the road 
to nowhere). 
This lane and its' manner of termination poses an 
undue risk to cyclists (pinch point) as they cannot 
legally take primary position should they wish to 
proceed east bound past the Westerleigh Road exit 
and continue down Rodford Way. 
 
I would recommend the design of the roundabout be 
revisited and following guidance be considered (from 
Chp 5 of LCDS): "Remove unused carriageway 
space and increase size of deflector islands while 

Thank you for your comments. 
The scheme is simply taking the cycle lanes that 
are already in place and ensuring they can be 
enforced making it easier for cyclists to use. It is 
beyond the remit of the scheme to redesign the 
road.  
 
Also the ‘mandatory’ nature of the cycle lane only 
prevents other vehicles driving in the cycle lane. 
Cycles can leave the lane in order to bypass 
obstructions.  
 
Bus cages are typically double or sometimes 
three times the length of a bus, effectively 
forming the break in the lane markings that you 

Key: 
The comments are colour coded according to Figure 1 on page 2. 

All comments with red stripes to their left indicate that the respondent did not support the scheme.  

All comments with green stripes to their left indicate that the respondent did support the scheme.   

All comments with blue stripes to their left indicate that the respondent didn’t know if they supported the 
scheme.   
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ensuring pinch-points for cyclists are not created." 
 
2. 
Similarily the lining detail on the approach to bus 
stops may impede cyclists from overtaking busses 
whenthey are occupying stops. Could a number of 
metres on approach to bus cages be broken? 
 
3. 
Could cycle advisory markings also be included on 
the carriageway on Westerleigh Road south of the 
roundabout. 
 
4. 
Lane guidance arrows left off drawing at Sundridge 
Pk,Shire Way, 

are suggesting.  
 
Cycle advisory markings are beyond the remit of 
this scheme.   
 
Point 4 has been noted.  
 

 The Joint Cycleways Group support the suggested 
scheme which offer an improvement for cyclists. 

Thank you for your comments. 
 
 

 I frequently see vehicles being driven on the current 
cycle lanes, also parking of HGVs and commercial 
vehicles, (vans & mini bus) parked overlapping the 
cycle lanes. 

Thank you for your comments. 
 

 I have attached word file with my feedback as this 
box was too small for me comments.  
 
I am supportive of the scheme.  However, for my 
continued support and as a resident who lives on the 
road I would like to receive a response to the 
following. 
Why are the advisory lanes installed circa 2003 no 
longer suitable? 
The existing advisory lanes appear to be satisfactory, 
what evidence does the council have demonstrating 
that providing advisory lanes will increase cycle 
usage and what social and economic benefits the 
scheme will have. 
Will the proposed works have a future maintenance 
budget set aside, SGC construct too many schemes 
with no provision set aside for future maintenance?  
The current road layout on Rodford Way installed 
circa 2003 is a good example of this. 
The advisory cycle lanes, provision of parking bays 
and removal of the second lane on the carriageway 
installed circa 2003 as part of a “safety scheme” have 
never been maintained or refreshed.  The road 
markings installed in the bellmouths of the side road 
junctions with Rodford Way have all almost worn 
away.  Recent resurfacing schemes, the quality and 
appropriateness of which are arguably of poor quality 
in the bellmouths of the side roads have not renewed 
these. E.g. the give way markings and hatching on 
the access to Witcombe have still not been renewed 
6 months later.  Will these be reinstated as part of 
these scheme and maintained in future? Was a stage 
4 road safety audit on the safety scheme installed 
circa 2003 carried out and is this available. 

Thank you for your comments. 
 
The cycle lanes that are currently in place are 
advisory lanes and do not benefit from 
enforcement. The proposed cycle lanes would be  
mandatory cycle lanes which prohibits other traffic 
entering except to pick up or set down 
passengers, or in case of emergency. Mandatory 
cycle lanes could be enforced by the police and 
lead to penalties for drivers that disregard the 
restriction. 
 
The mandatory lanes aim to add an additional 
degree of separation and therefore protection for 
cyclists from moving vehicles and reduce 
obstruction from parked vehicles which could 
force cyclists out into moving traffic on this 40mph 
road. The measures should encourage more 
cyclists to have confidence in using these lanes.  
 
As with the majority of capital funded works this 
scheme will not have its own maintenance budget 
set aside.  
 
Road markings have been refreshed where 
required as part of the councils ongoing 
maintenance programme. Any requirement for 
urgent maintenance should be reported to 
streetcare and a highway inspector will then be 
asked to visit the site and to make an 
assessment. 
 
The existing 40mph speed limit will remain in 
place and will not be changed as part of this 
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Will the existing 40mph speed limit on Rodford Way 
be reduced to 30mph, SGC speed limit policy seems 
to be inconsistent in this area. Westerleigh Road and 
Scott Road connect to the ends of Rodford Way.  
Both have short sections of uninterrupted alignments 
and posted speed limit of 30mph adjacent to which 
on one side there is only a park/common and on the 
other side there are only a couple minor side roads 
serving a relatively small number of residences. 
Whereas Rodford Way is a long road whose 
alignment has minimal interruptions, a posted speed 
limit of 40mph, side roads on both sides of the road 
severing residential roads each containing >200 
dwellings, on street parking, schools, businesses, a 
local shopping area and several community facilities. 
As part of the scheme to improve safety, I would 
recommend a 30mph speed limit is introduced with 
static enforcement cameras and/or physical 
measures are installed to restrict vehicle speeds to 
30mph. 
Before committing to this scheme please can the 
authority consider doing something a little more 
exciting and innovative to achieve the same results 
and more. I appreciate funds are limited but surely 
there must be grants and other funding sources 
available other than the councils own budgets. For 
example, I believe widening the grassed central 
reserve into the existing hatched out areas of 
carriageway to create a wider median that could be 
landscaped and planted to contain an off-road route 
that is more attractive, sustainable would be inviting 
to encouraging to cyclists of all ages and abilities.  
It is not clear from the plans if there will be a 
pedestrian footway provided across the southern end 
of Westerleigh Road linking Rodford Way to the 
“Road to No Where”.  If not, I strongly recommend 
that this is considered, there is an existing desire line 
that has existed for some time but the authority has 
constantly failed to provide this.  Instead opting to 
spend nearly 12 months at an unknown cost building 
a 3m wide unconnected path between the Railway 
Bridge near the mini roundabout on Shire Way and 
Nibley Lane.  
The proposed scheme appears to retain the same 
layout on the eastbound carriageway of Rodford Way 
on the exit from Rodford Way Roundabout.  I have 
seen several near misses at this location from 
vehicles parking in the hatched area while the 
occupants attend the nearby popular playground.  
There is also a pedestrian crossing/build out at this 
point. From experience this is also a location that I 
believe has a very realistic probability of being a point 
where conflict between a vehicle and 
pedestrian/cyclists could occur due to minimum 
visibility and high vehicle exit speeds from the 
roundabout. 
Streetcare do a great job in maintaining the grassed 

scheme. An investigation has recently been 
undertaken to consider a speed limit reduction of 
this dual carriageway to 30mph and concluded 
that it is unlikely to be widely adhered to without 
comprehensive and expensive additional traffic 
calming measures putting the request outside the 
scope and budget constraints of this scheme.  
 
Unfortunately there is little scope to install 
anything particularly ground-breaking with 
mandatory cycle lanes. The limitation of the 
budget precludes exciting and innovative 
expansion beyond the current proposals. 
 
A pedestrian footway is beyond the remit of this 
scheme. 
 
The scheme remit does not extend to covering 
side road approaches. 
 
In the last 5 years there has been one injury 
accident that has occurred on the roundabout that 
links Rodford Way and Westerleigh Road, this 
was not a car running off the road.  
 
For the councils Civil Enforcement Officers to be 
able to issue a Penalty Charge Notice for a 
vehicle not being parked wholly within a bay, 
there needs to be a Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) in place. If a TRO is not in place then 
enforcement lies with the police, who are 
responsible for enforcing mandatory cycle lanes.  
 
In the last 5 years there have been a total of 7 

injury accidents on the entire length of Rodford 

Way, all of which were recorded as slight and of 

these 4 were involving cyclists. The road is 

atypical and accident rate comparisons would not 

be pertinent. 

 
SGC has not undertaken any baseline monitoring 
as part of this scheme.  
 
Requests for cycle improvements have not 
historically been recorded in a central register and 
may have been submitted in a number of ways. 
Local cycle groups, officers and individuals have 
suggested improvements of routes for cyclists in 
and around Yate including Rodford Way, though 
this particular scheme stems from a number of 
cyclist injuries in the past and a change in 
legislation that enables a mandatory cycle lane to 
be implemented more efficiently as a relatively 
low cost intervention. 
 
Any suitable signs and posts that are currently in 
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verges in local area with the limited funding and 
resources they have.  Unfortunately, because of this 
the highway inspectors for the area seem to only 
inspect the roads from their vehicles during working 
hours Monday to Friday. As a result, they are not 
around to see the steady increasing number of 
residences on Rodford Way and in the side roads 
parking vehicles on the footways, verges and 
landscaped areas after working hours, causing a 
nuisance and potential hazards to pedestrians and 
cyclists by blocking and/or depositing debris in their 
path, accelerating wear and deterioration of the 
infrastructure. Please can the scheme include some 
measures to address this. I feel it would add value to 
the scheme/local area and more importantly ensure 
best use is made of the councils limited maintenance 
funds and the good work of Streetcare continues. 
The existing pedestrian crossing on the western end 
of Rodford Way near Rodborough ponds during 
periods of wet weather, particularly the landing point 
on the southern side.  In heavy rain the pond often 
extends 1.5-2m out from the face of the kerb.  This is 
not only a hazard to pedestrians but will be a hazard 
to cyclists following the completion of this scheme if 
not addressed. 
There is a history of vehicles leaving the carriageway 
as they negotiate / exit Rodford Way roundabout on 
to or near Westerleigh Road.  Has the design of this 
scheme examined the potential causes of these 
incidents and included any mitigation to ensure the 
safety of pedestrians and cyclists that will be 
encouraged to cross at this location through the 
implementation of the proposed scheme. 
In some locations the existing advisory cycle lane 
runs adjacent to some on street parking bays.  These 
bays are narrower than a standard 2.4m wide bay.  
Consequently, vehicles parked in them either 
protrude in to the adjacent cycle or partially park on 
the verge.  Often there are several HGVs parked in 
the bays and hatched areas near the Abbotswood 
Pub.  If a vehicle parked in a designated parking bay 
or hatched area protruded into the mandatory lane 
could/would they be likely to receive a penalty 
notice/fine, as is often the case if a driver fails to park 
wholly within a demarcated space in public car park. 
 
The schemes statement of reasons says the purpose 
of the scheme is to make the road more attractive to 
cyclists.  However, there appears to be no proposals 
on the side roads for cyclists making it safer for them 
to enter and access the proposed mandatory lanes.  I 
live on the road and see very few cyclists travel the 
length of the road, most come from the adjacent side 
roads where there is no cycle provision and the 
widths of the roads are very narrow due cars parked 
on both sides of the carriageway. 
Stating the scheme compliments the U-turn 

place, and in good condition will be relocated and 
re-used as part of this scheme, all others will be 
reused or recycled where possible. 
 
Your concerns regarding ponding on Rodford 
Way have been forwarded to our Drainage Team 
for their attention.  
 

It is also recommended that stakeholders wishing 
to request any other highway measures in the 
parish, such as traffic calming or other 
improvements, may wish to consider submitting a 
formal request to South Gloucestershire Council’s 
Assess & Decide team by completing and 
submitting a Highways Investigation Request 
Form, available via the following link: 

http://www.southglos.gov.uk/transport-and-
streets/streets/road-safety-traffic-schemes/local-
transport-priority-list/ Please note that parish 
council or local member support is required with 
every submission, (as stated clearly on the 
request form). 
 

mailto:TransportServices@southglos.gov.uk
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prohibition scheme in the schemes statement of 
reasons is not relevant.  The U-turn scheme has not 
stopped U-turns it has merely displaced them to the 
adjacent junctions. I don’t see how the two schemes 
are connected they are just two independent 
schemes on the same road. 
The schemes statement of reasons says the purpose 
of the scheme is to improve the visibility of cycle 
lanes and heighten driver’s awareness of cyclist’s 
presence.  The proposals fail to do this other than 
provide a continuous white line at the edge of the 
cycle lane, which based on current maintenance 
regimes won’t be maintained and therefore will be 
worn away/fade over a few years resulting in the 
existing situation.  A scheme that included a coloured 
surface and more comprehensive scheme including a 
reduction in speed limit and physical constraints 
would achieve this better. 
 
Please can I be provided with details of the number 
of requests made for these improvements, the 
monitoring that SGC have undertaken and details of 
the collisions that have occurred on the road that 
have generated the need for this scheme.  What is 
the typical collision rate is for a road of this type and 
how does the actual rate of this road compare. 
 
The proposed scheme will replace the existing signs.  
What is the council’s policy/procedures on recycling 
sign faces and posts?  From a quick look at the 
existing sign faces and post it seems they are all in 
good condition and could be reused in this or another 
scheme. 
 
As stated at the start of this feedback I am supportive 
of the scheme.  However, given the councils limited 
budget and lack of maintenance of the existing road 
markings I cannot see how this proposed scheme 
offers any real value.  I would much rather see the 
existing markings refreshed and the funds allocated 
under this proposed scheme to consultation/design 
and construction spent on more productive 
maintenance schemes, preventing vehicles from 
parking on verges/footway and damaging the 
highway infrastructure.  Thereby making funding go 
further and creating a better quality and more 
enduring environment.  
  
Keep up the good work and don’t let the politicians 
get you down. 

 Members of Dodington Parish Council considered 
this consultation at their Full Council Meeting on 6th 
March 2019. 
Members fully support the scheme and think it will 
help when no u-turns are introduced as well. 
They did have one query though - if someone wants 
to stop and drop someone off - can they enter the 

Thank you for your comments. 
 
The Traffic Signs Manual Chapter 5 states 
“Mandatory cycle lanes are parts of the 
carriageway which other vehicles must not enter 
except to pick up or set down passengers, or in 
case of emergency”.  
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mandatory cycle lane to do so - or do they have to 
stop in the middle of road (thus blocking the whole 
road). Currently with the advisory lanes - they are 
able to pull up and collect / drop people. If this could 
be clarified that would be really helpful. Thanks 

 I support the scheme because the emphasised lanes 
will improve cycling safety. The mandatory lines will 
complement the "No U Turns" restrictions - for 
example, large vehicles U-turning from eastbound to 
westbound sweep through both cycle lanes at the 
moment to achieve their turning radius. 
 
Pragmatically I suggest that there should be an 
exception to the mandatory cycle lanes for motorised 
vehicles to pick up and set down pedestrians, 
provided that they do not park for longer than 
necessary. Presumably this could be catered for in 
the specific traffic regulation order? 

Thank you for your comments. 
  
The Traffic Signs Manual Chapter 5 states 
“Mandatory cycle lanes are parts of the 
carriageway which other vehicles must not enter 
except to pick up or set down passengers, or in 
case of emergency”. 
 
A Traffic Regulation Order is no longer needed to 
implement mandatory cycle lanes.  

 As an occasional cyclist, I would ask that as part of 
this scheme, the actual state of the road surface 
used by cyclists needs to be improved, i.e. a finer 
texture surface, as the present surface is so rough 
that it is actually safer, and certainly more 
comfortable, to use the main carriageway 
 

Thank you for your comment.  
 
Resurfacing the cycle lanes is beyond the remit of 
this scheme.  

 this might stop the increasing number of people 
parking cars in front gardens as they will break the 
law by crossing the the solid lines and entering the 
cycle lane.This type of parking is dangerous as the 
vehicle has to reverse onto or off of the dual 
carriageway which can and does have heavy traffic 
use.But how will people park legally in the few 
legitimate parking areas on rodford way as they too 
must cross the solid line? Just a thought. 

Thank you for your comments. 
 

Legitimate access to premises, parking bays and 
at junctions along the route would be unaffected 
by this proposal. 

Parking would not be allowed within the cycle 
lanes marked out with a solid white line, only in 
the allocated parking bays.  

 

 [information redacted for data protection 

purposes]. If I take or collect her from work it is at a 
time when children are cycling to and from school. I 
am aware of children with poor traffic awareness 
using the cycle lane when I'm on this journey. 
Also supporting my comment. When my wife walks to 
work (which is the norm) she encounters children 
AND adults cycling on the paths. A safer dedicated 
route would (should) enable this unsociable and 
dangerous practice to be reduced or eliminated. 
I am a keen cyclist and wish that motorists and cyclist 
could respectfully share the present road system 
however, my experiences reinforce a belief that until 
a high profile campaign that deters poor etiquette, 
segregation is the only safe way. 

Thank you for your comments.  
 
Unfortunately, physical separation between the 
cycle lanes and road are beyond the remit of this 
scheme.  

 2 comments 
1. Heading west bound as you cross the Shire Way 
junction the cars coming out of Shire Way heading 
west regularly pull out in front of cyclists. Suggest 
either making this junction a stop junction rather than 
give way, or adding kerbing to stop motorists cutting 

Thank you for your comments. 
 
Unfortunately resurfacing and changing junctions 
is beyond the remit of this scheme.  
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the corner and therefore not slowing down as they 
merge into Rodford. Painting the cycle lane green 
has not made motorists more aware of cyclists. 
2. The quality of the cycle surface on west bound 
carriage way is poor, especially (but not exclusively) 
between Bredon and Witcombe junctions. As a 
cyclist along this region, you are close to cars parked 
in the bays marked out there, and so have to divert 
some of your attention to check that 
drivers/passengers are not about to open a car door 
into your path. As a result you are not able to pay as 
much attention to the immediate road surface and  
due to the quality of the surface there is potential for  
you to be thrown off course by the road. 

 Below are the comments from the respondents 

who chose ‘no’ to supporting the scheme as a 

whole. 

 

 Instead of having cycle path, road and a hatched 
area that cannot be used, would it be possible to 
have some parking alongside the cycle path and 
road? 

Thank you for your comments. 
Reconfiguring the whole road layout is beyond 
the remit of this scheme.  
  

 There are currently cylce lanes marked on the road 
with broken lines. I do not see how spending money 
making them a solid line and installing signs would 
make the cycle lanes safer and less intimdating? I do 
beleive that cycle/road signs should be installed 
similar to the multiple no u-turn signs recently 
installed. 
There are plenty of other roads where white lines 
have faded/non-existant where they have worn away 
which require more urgent attention that changing 
already visible lines. 

Thank you for your comments. 

The dashed lines that are currently in place are 
advisory lines and have no legal enforcement. 
They do not prohibit motorists from entering the 
cycle lane, which poses as a safety concern for 
cyclists.  
 
The proposed solid lines are mandatory cycle 
lanes which prohibits other traffic entering these 
lanes except to pick up or set down passengers, 
or in case of emergency. 
 
The road markings and signs are required to 
support the change from advisory to mandatory 
lanes.  

 Hello, 
 
I do not know to what end this will improve cycling 
within rodford way! if you were going to install a 
concrete divider between the cycle lane and road 
which would improve safety and would also 
segregate the road from the cycle lane then yes this 
would be a valid reason. but I do not understand how 
a solid painted line will improve safety? 

Thank you for your comments.  
 
The dashed lines that are currently in place are 
advisory lines and have no legal enforcement. 
They do not prohibit motorists from entering the 
cycle lane, which poses as a safety concern for 
cyclists.  
 
The proposed solid lines are mandatory cycle 
lanes which prohibits other traffic entering these 
lanes except to pick up or set down passengers, 
or in case of emergency. 

 You already have more than adequate space and 
markings for the pitifully few cyclists using this road. 
As usual the council panders to a few users, who 
already have adequate provision. There gave been 
frequent accidents caused by vehicles crossing the 
central reservations, despite the signage and road 
markings. Parents doing U turns for school is also a 
hazard,and the addition of 13 new signs is a 

Thank you for your comments.  
 
Reconfiguring the whole road is beyond the remit 
of this scheme.  

mailto:TransportServices@southglos.gov.uk
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confusing, and expensive solution that won't help. 
Block all the central crossings and make everyone 
use the roundabouts at Westerleigh road and Scott 
way. This will also benefit the safety of cyclists as 
well as motorists. 

 Below are the comments for those who chose 

‘don’t know’ to supporting the scheme as a 

whole.  

 
 

 To be honest, running this expensive consultation is 
a complete waste of money. The conversion of a 
dotted line to a solid line will do absolutely nothing for 
cyclists' safety. With the state of current white lining 
in the county, I sincerely doubt many drivers would 
notice the difference, only spotting that the white 
lines have, at last, been renewed! With the extensive 
space available having converted from a dual 
carriageway, a Netherlands-style dedicated lane 
which is separated with kerb stones would have been 
a better idea. I also refute the idea that when the 
conversion from dual carriageway was completed 
that the cyclists were given a lane. They were yet 
again given the gutter which is poorly maintained and 
barely wide enough to use safety. I would like to 
cycle more but I tend to do so out of the county as 
provision is so poor in south Glos. 

Thank you for your comments.  
 
The dashed lines that are currently in place are 
advisory lines and have no legal enforcement. 
They do not prohibit motorists from entering the 
cycle lane, which poses as a safety concern for 
cyclists.  
 
The proposed solid lines are mandatory cycle 
lanes which prohibits other traffic entering these 
lanes except to pick up or set down passengers, 
or in case of emergency. 
 
Physical separation between the cycle lanes are 
beyond the remit of this scheme.  
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